SA0951A SQL Lab 1

We would like you all to use the same database for the SQL labs. So, if you have not managed to mimic our database successfully yet, we recommend one of two things:

EITHER: 

Perform your queries on the LECT tables below (i.e. do NOT prefix the tables with MY_)
OR: 

Run a script to build the database in your own tablespace then use your own (the script you should run is on WebCT and is called Tables.txt).  You need to paste the entire text into the SQL window and run it.  
	PERSONNEL

	SNUM
	SURNAME
	JOBTITLE
	MANAGER*
	SEX
	JOINDATE
	DIV*
	SALARY
	BONUS

	3016
	BROCK
	SECRETARY
	3414
	F
	11-Jul-83
	10
	12288
	 

	3107
	HAMILTON
	SALESMAN
	3200
	M
	13-Dec-82
	20
	18534
	4500

	3200
	RAINES
	MANAGER
	3812
	F
	01-Jul-80
	20
	25872
	500

	3215
	TRINGHAM
	CLERK
	3200
	M
	16-Mar-81
	20
	9384
	 

	3365
	HUGHES
	ACCOUNTANT
	3414
	M
	17-Nov-83
	10
	23760
	 

	3407
	MACRAE
	SECRETARY
	3926
	F
	13-Dec-82
	10
	16200
	 

	3414
	WELHAM
	MANAGER
	3813
	M
	22-Jun-87
	10
	25872
	 

	3488
	STYLES
	CLERK
	3365
	F
	01-Dec-82
	10
	8652
	 

	3698
	FRENCH
	CONSULTANT
	3788
	M
	01-Apr-80
	30
	20184
	0

	3724
	ADYE
	CONSULTANT
	3788
	M
	28-Oct-69
	30
	29400
	825

	3788
	KUMAR
	MANAGER
	3813
	M
	10-Feb-75
	30
	30816
	1586

	3812
	KHAN
	DIRECTOR
	3926
	M
	14-Dec-82
	20
	42000
	950

	3813
	BATE
	DIRECTOR
	3926
	F
	20-Apr-70
	10
	46752
	 

	3926
	TOWLSON
	CHAIRMAN
	 
	F
	03-Sep-84
	10
	45816
	 

	3989
	BRAY
	CONSULTANT
	3788
	M
	24-Sep-73
	30
	18000
	825


	BRANCH

	DIV
	DIVNAME
	CITY

	10
	ADMIN
	LONDON

	20
	SALES
	BRISTOL

	30
	CONSULTING
	LONDON

	40
	TRAINING
	MANCHESTER

	50
	COMPUTING
	BIRMINGHAM


	TRANSPORT

	SNUM*
	REGNO
	MAKE
	MODEL
	MILEAGE
	DIV*

	3107
	G343ALJ
	BMW
	316I
	27216
	20

	3200
	F260PQN
	FORD
	SIERRA
	30986
	20

	3414
	E329WUF
	VOLVO
	340
	28216
	10

	3698
	G181BSS
	FORD
	SIERRA
	18311
	30

	3724
	G213CBS
	FORD
	ORION
	20016
	30

	3788
	G268JFN
	VOLVO
	440
	16485
	30

	3812
	H989TNP
	TOYOTA
	LEXUS
	2193
	20

	3813
	F138RUS
	BMW
	320
	28726
	10

	3926
	G298ALM
	JAGUAR
	XJ6
	21817
	10

	3989
	E156EBE
	FORD
	ORION
	30168
	30


For ALL exercises you should remember to copy your final answers into a Word or Notepad file for future reference (use a sensible naming convention for your files).

Exercise 1 – Check your tables’ data
Run 3 simple queries that shows the data from each of the 3 tables first.
Exercise 2 – basic queries
1. Find the registration number and mileage for each FORD car
2. List all the different job titles held by females.
3. Show for each vehicle registration and make, the branch name and city as well.
4. Find the salaries for London personnel.
5. Find personnel details ordered by division, job title and salary (highest first).

Exercise 3 – moderate queries
6. Find those personnel who started between 1983 and 1987 and have no bonus (Hint: Use the SQL reserved words BETWEEN, AND, IS NULL).
7. How many vehicles are there in total? And how many are there of each make? Two separate queries.
8. Find the average and maximum salaries for consultants.
9. Find staff whose salaries exceed the mileage of the car they drive and by how much! (silly query but ……………!!!!!)
10. What is the average, maximum and minimum salary for each division name (use suitable aliases for your output)?
11. Find the staff names and division names for those who drive a FORD with registration numbers starting with G.
12. Find the total staff cost for the sales division;  use NVL(Bonus,0) to convert null bonuses.
Exercise 4 – more advanced queries
13. How many staff does each staff member manage?
Your query will probably not show staff who do not manage. Modify the query to include them too.
14. Show the manager code and number of staff managed for staff who manage at least 2 others.
15. Print staff details with the same job title but different divisions.
16. How many staff are managed by Kumar?
17. Show the full details of all staff who are not managers.
18. Show division code and name, average salary and range of salaries (highest minus lowest) for the branches with average salary above 25000.
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